
Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee (BRCC)

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Date: MONDAY, 20 JANUARY 2020
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Christopher Makin - Chairman
Adam Hogg - Deputy Chairman
Ted Reilly - Deputy Chairman
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court
Jane Smith - Barbican 
Association
John Taysum - Bryer Court
Janet Wells - John Trundle House
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower
Mary Bonar - Wallside
Fred Rodgers - Breton House
David Graves - Seddon House
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare 
Tower
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby 
House
David Lawrence - Lauderdale 
Tower

Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent
Heather Hawker - Speed House
Jane Samsworth - Defoe House
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House
Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More 
House
Mike Cribb - Andrewes House
Nadia Bouzidi - Gilbert house
James Ball - Brandon Mews
Joe Reeves - Mountjoy House
Tim Hollaway - Lambert Jones Mews

Enquiries: Julie Mayer -  tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN

Town Clerk to be heard.
For Decision

4. TO ELECT TWO DEPUTY CHAIRMEN

Town Clerk to be heard.
For Decision

5. MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee’s (BRCC) 
AGM on 28th January 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

6. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RCC'S TERMS OF REFERENCE

Members are asked to consider the Committee’s Terms of Reference.
For Decision

(Pages 9 - 16)
8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RCC'S WORKING PARTIES

For Information
a) Working Parties' Membership  (Pages 17 - 20)

Members are asked to note the Memberships of the various Working Parties.

b) Working Parties' Terms of Reference  (Pages 21 - 26)

Members are asked to note the Terms of Reference of the various Working 
Parties.

c) Proposal to modify the Terms of Reference for the Background 
Underfloor Heating Working Party (BUHWP)  (Pages 27 - 28)

At the meeting of the BUHWP on 5 December 2019 it was agreed that a 
request be made to the RCC to vary the Terms of Reference of the Working 
Party, to incorporate investigating the potential for reducing the carbon footprint 
of our heating system. The proposed new Terms of Reference are attached, 
with a new paragraph in italics for easy reference.



3

9. PROPOSAL TO INCREASE BARBICAN GARDEN FUNDING

Document attached.
For Discussion
(Pages 29 - 42)

10. BARBICAN FUTURE STRATEGY

Document to follow.
For Discussion

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE



This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE

Monday, 28 January 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 6.30 pm

Present

Members:
Christopher Makin - Speed House 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court
Jane Smith - Barbican Association
John Taysum - Bryer Court
Janet Wells - John Trundle House
Mike Bristow - Cromwell Tower
Fred Rodgers - Breton House
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower

Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby House
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent
Heather Hawker - Speed House
Vivian Fowle - Gilbert House
Adam Hogg - Andrewes House
Jane Samsworth - Defoe House
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House
Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More House

In attendance:  

Mary Durcan – Ward Member for Cripplegate and Chairman of Underfloor Heating 
Working Party
Ted Reilly – Underfloor Heating Working Party

Officers:
Julie Mayer - Town Clerks
Barry Ashton - Community and Children’s Services
Beth Humphrey - Markets and Consumer Protection

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from David Graves (Seddon House), John Tomlinson 
(Cromwell Tower) and Jim Davies, (Mountjoy House). Mike Bristow 
represented John Tomlinson

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN 
Being the only Member willing to serve, Christopher Makin was elected as 
Chairman of the RCC for the ensuing year.  

4. TO ELECT TWO DEPUTY CHAIRMEN 
Jim Davies and Graham Wallace both tendered their resignation as Deputy 
Chairmen and the Chairman thanked them for their contributions.  Graham 
Wallace was invited to speak as a past Chairman and as Deputy Chairman.  
Graham wished the RCC well  and asked the Committee to investigate the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



benefits of some forms of social media to communicate the work and 
aspirations of the RCC.  

In the absence of any nominations, two Deputy Chairmen were not appointed.  
In the event of any Member giving this further consideration, they were invited 
to contact the Town Clerk.

5. ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the infrastructure for electric vehicle charging on the 
Barbican Estate.  Members of the RCC were asked to comment on the report, 
ahead of being presented for approval by the Barbican Residential Committee 
(BRC).  Members noted the time sensitivities connected with this report, in that 
the Local Emission Neighbourhood (LEN) funding would end in March 2019 
and therefore, this report was being presented to a Special Meeting of the BRC 
later this week.  

During the discussion the following points were noted.

1. There had been a positive response to the pilot and there were 2 options 
before Members.  There was a general consensus from the RCC that 
Option 1 was preferable; i.e. residents should pay for what is used, as 
Option 2 could penalise those who used only a small proportion of 
electricity.

2. A Member expressed concern about the Zipcar hire cars using the bays 
and the difficulty this might present to Concierges. The Car Park 
Manager agreed to investigate.

3. There was some confusion as to where the cost would fall for two 
parking bays, if there was adequate space for them and whether this 
option was worth pursuing.  Also, were there any bays which might be 
unsuitable for conversion?

4. It was suggested that charging for two bays would be prohibitively 
expensive and would penalise electric car use. However, it was noted 
that to remove a usable bay and not charge for it would reduce potential 
car park income.

5. The recommendations in the report were based on forecast demand 
over the  next two years and it was acknowledged that technology 
moved rapidly in this area.  Furthermore, there would be far more choice 
in electric vehicles in the next couple of years and residents might delay 
taking a decision to buy one until they have an EV charging point. 

6. The Pilot had been set up with different charging speeds; slow, medium 
and rapid.  The pilot found that residents’ preference was for a bay of 
their own; with 7 kw charging units – i.e. the medium rate of 6hours 
charging.  If wanted, communal bays would have a rapid 22 kw charge. 

Page 2



For either option, cabling could be installed and scaled up to respond to 
increasing demand. 

7. It was suggested that it would be hard for residents to sign up for this 
service until a detailed estimate of the costs involved in terms of the cost 
of electricity and whether residents would be charged for one bay or two 
had been finalised.  

8. It was suggested that the cost be shared, for about 6 months, while the 
Working Party continued to meet and review the project.  

9. The listed car parks within the report should display their other blocks 
(i.e. Defoe House / Shakespeare Tower)

RESOLVED, that:

1. The above comments in respect of the Barbican Estate Residents 
Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure be forwarded to the Special 
Meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee on 31 January 2019.

2. Members of the BRC be asked to note the RCC’s preference for Option 
1

6. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the following meetings were approved as a correct record:

1. The RCC’s Annual General meeting on 29th January 2018.

2. The RCC’s Extraordinary General meeting on 25th June 2018.

Matters arising
The Chairman advised that he would be a guest speaker at the Barbican 
Association’s (BA) Annual General Meeting in April.  His comments  would 
cover the division of the roles of the BAGC and RCC and provide an 
opportunity to open debate across both BA and RCC matters. Members 
welcomed this, in addition to the Chairman’s regular input to the BA 
newsletters. 

7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Members considered the RCC’s current Terms of Reference Map referred to in 
ToR and made the following comments.

1. Could the map of the Estate Boundaries be appended to the Terms of 
Reference.  

2. Members noted the BRC’s Terms of Reference in respect of ‘other 
occupiers’, which includes; ‘the management of all completed residential 
premises and ancillary accommodation on the Barbican Estate, e.g. the 
commercial premises, launderette, car parks, baggage stores, etc. (and, 

Page 3



in fulfilling those purposes, to have regard to any representations made 
to it by the Barbican Estate Residents’ Consultation Committee)’.  It was 
suggested that the RCC’s Terms of Reference be  specific in respect of 
‘other occupiers’.

3. Could there be a reference to reducing costs and investment; i.e. an 
example being the work of the Asset Maintenance and Underfloor 
Heating Working Parties. 

4. The integrity of the Estate falls within the remit of the Barbican 
Association, who closely monitor Licensing and Planning Applications. 

RESOLVED, that – the Town Clerk include the above comments in a re-draft of 
the RCC’s Terms of Reference, for Members to consider further at their next 
meeting on 4th March 2019.

8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF WORKING PARTIES 
Members considered the Membership and Terms and Reference in respect of 
its working parties and the following points were noted.

1. Fann Street Wildlife Garden is called Barbican Wildlife Garden.

2. The SLA Working Party is highly valued as the keeper of the Estate’s ‘to 
do’ list.

3. Members look forward to receiving the Asset Maintenance Working 
Party’s report. 

4. The Chairman and Members thanked David Lawrence and his Team for 
the work of the Leaseholder Service Charge Working Party.

5. Report of the Underfloor Heating Working Party

Ted Reilly provided an update on the work of the Underfloor Heating 
Working Party, following the concerns raised at the last meeting about a 
perceived lack of progress.  Members noted a recent and very 
constructive officer meeting, with Mary Durcan in the Chair, and the 
Working Party now had a short shopping list of ‘quick wins’. Members 
agreed that the new control system had been an excellent step forward.  

Ted advised that the quick wins included  an audit of the 3 different 
loadings and how they are charged for. The potential to produce , a web 
page  providing information as to how long the  heating had been on the 
previous night, with the  profile of temperatures.  Officers  had devised a 
mechanism to enable the Estate Office to move some of the power from 
January and February to the ‘shoulder’  months of October and May. 
Feedback on the latter proposal would be sought at the BA AGM. The  
proposal would be cost neutral.   

Page 4



There was a discussion as to how some flats were warmer or colder than 
others, depending on their position.  The Working Party had an objective 
whereby flats would be able to have some control of their own heat and 
a trial was underway  for ‘trimmers’ in 2 flats, whereby the temperature 
could be turned down but not up.   

Members were asked to note the covenants of the Lease that sets the 
basis of the background heating system.  Whilst some were happy with 
this, some residents would appreciate the option to purchase more heat, 
if req
[...]
man of the Barbican Association advised that the matter had been 
discussed at the Barbican Association General Council meeting the previous 
week and she would be writing to Aldersgate and Cripplegate Ward Members, 
setting out their concerns.  

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
The Ben Johnson House Group representative raised the matter of water 
ingress, had caused anxiety to residents and, whilst works would commence in 
the new financial year, they had been waiting for some two years.  

The House Group also felt that the issue of car parking charges, taken together 
with the installation of stores, which were set to occupy a very considerable 
area of their car park, needs careful and sensible consideration. The final 
decision should take into account the overall income from the floor area and 
any additional costs; i.e. whether the current number of car park attendants can 
manage all their additional duties without compromising security. 

The House Group were very reassured that the question of smoke ingress was 
under review, but disappointed that relatively simple matters, such as the 
installation of signage and development of fire management plans were taking 
some time.

The Defoe House representative raised concerns more generally in respect of 
the shop below Lauderdale Tower, the ‘yellow box’ on Ben Jonson Highwalk , 
new storage, tube noise and the culture mile.  

The Chairman encouraged Members to submit written questions in advance of 
regular RCC Meetings on these and similar issues.

There was some discussion in respect of a vision for residents in the next 10 
years, based on the discussions during this meeting; and including Culture 
Mile, noting what does and does not fall within the RCC’s remit.   Sandy Wilson 
(Shakespeare Tower representative) was happy to lead on this, and feedback a 
shortlist to the Chairman, and residents were mindful of some having cost 
implications.  It was suggested that contributions be via email, or as a sub 
group, without City officer involvement.  

Members were also encouraged to look at the City Corporation’s Draft Local 
Plan in respect of the future of the Barbican and feed back to the next meeting  
of the RCC, in respect of service charge matters,  as this presents an excellent 
opportunity for making representations. Members noted that the BA had 
already produced a detailed response to the Local Plan.  The Chairman 
encouraged this and asked Members to canvas their house groups.  Fred 

Page 6



Rodgers offered to put together some ideas in respect of social media, as 
suggested earlier by Graham Wallace.

In concluding the discussion, it was acknowledged that a lot of modern blocks 
do not enjoy the benefits of a consultation committee such as the RCC.  

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\0\9\ai00096904\$3kajde3g.doc

Barbican Residents Consultation Committee (RCC) -Terms of Reference

1. To be the main formal channel of communication between tenants* and the 
Corporation of London in all landlord and tenant matters which affect the 
Barbican Residential Estate, including interfaces with other occupiers including 
the commercial premises, the City of London School for Girls and the Barbican 
Arts Centre.

2. To present the views of tenants on the general management of the estate, within 
the parameters of the Barbican RCC/Barbican Residential Committee’s Terms of 
Reference and communicating views, via Resolution, as appropriate.

3. To enable consultation and the flow of information between the Corporation of 
London and tenants and to work towards a partnership approach to 
management.

4. To develop, in conjunction with the Corporation, Service Level Agreement
[...]
d Graves (Seddon House)
Randall Anderson (Breton House)
Jane Smith (Barbican Association)
Graham Wallace (Andrewes House
Fred Rodgers (Breton House)
John Tomlinson (Cromwell Tower)
Christopher Makin (RCC Chair)

Vacancies: 1

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 8a



2

Asset Maintenance

Quarterly update to RCC 

Mike Saunders BEO Officers: Mike Saunders, David Downing, Shauna 
McFarlane, Jason Hayes, Michael Bennett

9 resident representatives:
Graham Wallace (Andrewes House)
Randall Anderson (Breton House)
Gail Beer (Lauderdale Tower)
Ted Reilly (RCC Deputy Chair)
Fiona Lean (Ben Jonson House)
Mike Greensmith (Ben Jonson House)
Henry Irwig (Bryer Court)
Christopher Makin (RCC Chair)
Paula Ridley (Thomas More House)

Vacancies: Requirement for 1 or 2 additional volunteers for 
approximately 1 year for 2020 to help with Condition 
Survey review & Garchey review which will be carried out 
by this WP. 

Background Underfloor Heating Mary Durcan (BRC 
Member)

(Lead Officer Mike 
Saunders)

BEO Officers:  Mike Saunders, Shaun Moore, Shauna 
McFarlane

7 resident representatives:
Mary Hickman (Andrewes House)
Ted Reilly (RCC Deputy Chair)
Kate Wood (Brandon Mews)
Sarah Bee (Shakespeare Tower)
Renu Gupta (Willoughby House)
Craig Allen (Shakespeare Tower)
Garth Leder (Defoe House)

P
age 18



3

Quarterly update to RCC Vacancies: 0
Leaseholder Service Charge

Quarterly update to RCC

Anne Mason BEO Officers: Anne Mason  

7 resident representatives:
David Graves (Seddon House)
David Lawrence (Lauderdale Tower)
Phillip Burgess (Andrewes House)
Jane Northcote (Cromwell Tower)
Helen Wilkinson (Speed House)
Adam Hogg (RCC Deputy Chair)
David Taylor (Gilbert House)

Vacancies:0

Officers:
Barry Ashton, Car Park & Security Manager
Luke Barton, House Officer 
Michael Bennett, Head of Barbican Estates
Helen Davinson, Resident Services Manager
Sheila Delaney, House Officer
David Downing, Asset Programme Manager, Barbican & Housing
Jason Hayes, Head of Major Works, Barbican & Housing
House Officer, TBC
Shauna McFarlane, Asset Monitoring Officer, Barbican & Housing
Anne Mason, Service Charge & Revenues Manager
Shaun Moore, Property Services Manager
Mike Saunders, Head of Asset Maintenance, Barbican & Housing

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 20



1

Residents Consultation Committee (RCC) and Barbican Residential 
Committee (BRC) Working Parties – Terms of Reference

January 2020

Gardens Advisory Group (GAG)

The Barbican gardens, which include the private areas at Speed House, Thomas More as well 
as the planted podium raised beds and planters, are managed on behalf of residents by the 
Barbican Estate Office (BEO) in accordance with a Service Level Agreement with the actual 
work being carried out by the City Gardens team of the City of London’s Open Spaces 
Department. Whilst the Fann Street Wildlife Garden is part of the Barbican gardens, it is 
developed and looked after by a collaboration between volunteers in the Barbican Wildlife 
Group and the Open Spaces Team. Please note, the GAG has no budget and therefore there 
will be no funding decisions without full consultation with the RCC. 

The Residents' Consultation Committee (RCC) purpose in establishing the Gardens Advisory 
Group (GAG) was to have a partnership approach (of BEO officers and residents actively and 
co-operatively seeking improvements) to influence the presentation and future developments 
of the hard and soft landscaping on the Barbican Estate.  

The Terms of Reference for GAG will be as follows:

(a) Strategic – that GAG should be involved if the City of London decides, at any time, to 
implement the recommended overarching Estate Landscape Management Strategy 
(ELMS) which among other aims should set out the Future Vision of the Barbican 
Estate landscape and a prioritised ten year action plan for the planning, enhancement, 
renovation and management of the Estate landscape.  Also the ELMS and in particular 
the ten year action plan, should be linke
[...]
hased shrub replacement 
programme for shrubs that have come to the end of their useful lives.   

Appendix 2 Photo examples demonstrating the need for more 
garden maintenance

Examples of areas that needs more planting

‘Why we need to spend more on the Barbican Private Gardens v3’  081119 3 

Page 31



Examples of areas where more lawn maintenance is needed

Hedges, shrubs and climbers in need of more attention

Other areas of required improvements including gapping up, weeding and leaf 
clearance

‘Why we need to spend more on the Barbican Private Gardens v3’  081119 4 

Page 32



Appendix 3 Photo examples what can be achieved

Improvements to Speed Pergola and Gardens

Images from other gardens

   

‘Why we need to spend more on the Barbican Private Gardens v3’  081119 5 

Page 33



Appendix 4  Draft Revised GM Specification for Thomas More and Speed Gardens

OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT

                    

Thomas More and Speed Gardens 

‘Why we need to spend more on the Barbican Private Gardens v3’  081119 6 

Page 34



CORPORATION OF LONDON

INDEX

Section
A. Introduction/General Information
B. Grass maintenance
C. Removal of Rubbish, Leaves and Debris
D. Planted Areas
E. Footpaths and garden seats

SECTION A

A.1 Scope of work and general responsibilities

A.2 Tidy Work Practices                  

A.1 Scope of work and general responsibilities

In general the work will include:

i the regular  maintenance to a high standard of  lawn areas,  hedges,  planted
areas and specified paved areas.

iii routine maintenance tasks such as litter-picking, leaf clearing and pruning;

iv when  requested  and  at  rates  agreed  in  advance,  the  planting  of  new and
replacement trees, shrubs, hedges and bulbs;

The above is an indication only of the basic tasks that can be expected.  More
detailed tasks are set out in the Specification below.  

A.2 Tidy Work Practices

All work within the green spaces should be carried out with the least inconvenience
to customers 
[...]


Irrigation

In addition to irrigation requirements for bedding and lawn areas, and where an irrigation
system is not installed, it will be necessary to irrigate to maintain healthy shrub growth.
Foliage  of  shrubs  will  from time to  time  have  to  be sprayed  with  water  to  remove
deposits of dust from atmospheric or traffic pollution. 

D.2 Hedge trimming

We will cut all hedging using hand shears or hand-held mechanical cutters.  Cutting will
be such as to encourage a stable hedge. That is, the width at the top of the hedge will
be slightly less than at the base.  Cutting will  remove current growth rather than old
wood. However, we allow for cutting a proportion of the hedges back to the main body
every 4-5 years to retain their size and shape.

Hedges will  have a neat  and tidy  appearance and be clipped in  such a way as to
achieve a straight level surface along the tops, sides and ends. 

At the base of all hedges a strip 300mm wide or to the full width of the planting bay
edgings as provided will be cultivated and kept free of weeds. 

‘Why we need to spend more on the Barbican Private Gardens v3’  081119 13 

Page 41



D.3 Herbaceous plants

All  work  shall  be  carried  out  in  accordance  with  good  horticultural  practice  and  as
agreed with an HO.

SECTION E

E.1 Footpaths

We will dispose of all leaves and litter from footpaths.  Other deleterious matter such as
weeds, bird droppings and aphid deposits shall be removed by sweeping, jet-washing
or otherwise keeping clean as required. 

E.2 Garden seats

Once a year, the garden seats will be cleaned of all algae etc. by scrubbing and washing
and, when dry, treated with teak oil.  During the year, should the seats become stained
with bird lime,  algae or  spillage (e.g.  hot  drinks),  they will  be jet-washed as a spot
treatment and as required.

‘Why we need to spend more on the Barbican Private Gardens v3’  081119 14 

Page 42


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Annual Review of the RCC's Terms of Reference
	Map of  Barbican Estate and Barbican Centre areas (003)

	8a Working Parties' Membership
	8b Working Parties' Terms of Reference
	8c Proposal to modify the Terms of Reference for the Background Underfloor Heating Working Party (BUHWP)
	9 Proposal To Increase Barbican Garden Funding



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE

Monday, 20 January 2020 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at  6.30 pm

Present

Members:
Christopher Makin (Chairman)
Adam Hogg (Deputy Chairman)
Ted Reilly (Deputy Chairman)
Derek Penny - Bunyan Court
Jane Smith - Barbican Association
John Taysum - Bryer Court
Janet Wells - John Trundle House
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower
Fred Rodgers - Breton House
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby House
David Lawrence – Lauderdale Tower

Heather Hawker - Speed House
Jane Samsworth - Defoe Tower
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House
Hugo Dinis - Thomas More House
Mike Cribb - Andrewes House
Nadia Bouzidi - Gilbert House
James Ball - Brandon Mews
Tim Hollaway – Lambert Jones Mews

In Attendance

Mary Durcan CC Cripplegate
Helen Fentiman CC Aldersgate
Jim Durcan and Maggie Urry (Gardens Advisory Group) For item 9

Officers:
Julie Mayer - Town Clerks (items 1-4 only)

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Mark Bostock, Frobisher Crescent; Gordon 
Griffiths, Bunyan Court (represented by Derek Penny), Rodney Jagelman, 
Thomas More House (represented by Hugo Dinis). David Graves, and Mary 
Bonar.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN 
Being the only Member willing to serve, Christopher Makin was elected as 
Chairman for 2020/21.



4. TO ELECT TWO DEPUTY CHAIRMEN 

Being the only Members willing to serve, Adam Hogg and Ted Reilly were 
elected as Deputy Chairmen for 2020/21.

The Town Clerk oversaw the Election of the Chairman and Deputy Chairmen 
and then left the meeting, which was minuted by the Deputy Chairman, Ted 
Reilly.  

5. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the RCC AGM of 28 January 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record.

6. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

There was a discussion on the role and impact of Social Media on the work of 
the RCC. It was felt that the work of the RCC was not adequately 
communicated to the wider Barbican community and that despite the 
challenges that Social Media presented the RCC should investigate its 
potential.

Nadia Bouzidi of Gilbert House agreed to share a paper outlining her 
experience of this medium to the RCC.

7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RCC'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Members considered the current RCC Terms of reference; there were no 
suggested amendments.

8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RCC'S WORKING PARTIES 

8.1 Working Parties' Membership 

Gardens Advisory Group (GAG)
Members noted that there are no vacancies on this working party, but further 
there were no members of the RCC serving on this group. Additionally, GAG 
members present felt that communications between the RCC and GAG could 
be improved.

To this end it was agreed that an RCC member be appointed to GAG. Mike 
Cribb of Andrewes House agreed to serve on GAG.

SLA Review
There were no volunteers for the single vacancy on this working party. 
Members were asked to canvass house groups to attempt to identify residents 
willing to serve.

Asset Maintenance



Although there were no vacancies on this working party members were advised 
of the sub-group that was to be formed to review the Garchey system. 
Volunteers were needed for this sub-group and John Taysum of Bryer Court 
and Tim Hollaway of Lambert Jones Mews agreed to serve.

John Taysum and Tim Hollaway also agreed to serve on the working group 
supporting the Conditions Survey report.

Underfloor Background Heating
Leaseholder Service Charge
There were no vacancies on either of these working parties.

8.2 Working Parties' Terms of Reference 

It was agreed that in future all working parties would submit progress reports to 
each RCC meeting.

Gardens Advisory Group (GAG)
GAG’s terms of reference were confirmed, but there was some discussion 
relating to the interface between the BEO’s work and the responsibilities of the 
City Corporation for the public realm. The absence of the City’s Estate 
Landscape Management Strategy (ELMS) was noted and it was acknowledged 
that this absence made the work of GAG more difficult.

The poor condition of the planters around the Estate was discussed. It was 
reported that the BEO had a plan for replacing the existing timber planters with 
new concrete planters. The BEO would be asked to share this plan.

Other Working Parties
Members considered the current Terms of reference; apart from the 
Background Underfloor Heating Working Party (see below) there were no 
suggested amendments.

8.3 Proposal to modify the Terms of Reference for the Background 
Underfloor Heating Working Party (BUHWP) 

Members considered and approved the proposed changes to the Terms of 
reference for the BUHWP.

9. PROPOSAL TO INCREASE BARBICAN GARDEN FUNDING 
Jim Durcan presented the paper “Why we need to spend more on the Barbican 
private gardens”. There was a comprehensive discussion. Members were 
supportive and in general agreement that Thomas More and Speed gardens 
were tired and needed additional resources. It was not clear exactly how the 
current budget for garden maintenance was being spent and how the additional 
money would be spent. It was noted that a new SLA, which would monitor the 
effectiveness of the spend, had been established.



It was agreed that GAG would bring back to the RCC meeting on 2 March:
1. a proposal that included details of current spending and details of the 

additional spending together with likely outcomes. 
2. A copy of the new SLA with changes highlighted for ease of reference.

Members were generally in favour of the proposal and looked forward to seeing 
the details at the next meeting.

BARBICAN FUTURE STRATEGY 

Sandy Wilson gave a verbal report on the work of the Strategy Steering Group. 
This group has been jointly established by the RCC and the BA. At this point it 
has no formal constitution.

Sandy identified three areas of current concentration, namely

 Estate-wide Energy Strategy
 The Garchey System
 Affecting change: This includes working more effectively with our 

Common Councillors to deliver benefits for residents and considering 
whether a neighbourhood plan would add value.

Members generally supported the initiative but there were some concerns 
relating to governance. It was not clear what were the terms of reference, what 
was the group’s reporting structure and concerns were raised about the 
transparency of its activities.

Adam Hogg, a member of the group, summarised its activities as a response to 
the difficulties of making any changes under the current governance systems 
that managed change within the Barbican.

Members were supportive and welcomed the initiative but looked forward to 
clarity on the issues of governance and transparency.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE
There were no items

The meeting ended at 20:35

Chairman




